

COPY

SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S042660
Fresno County Superior Court
(No. 467951-0)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAR - 5 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RONNIE DALE DEMENT,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death
Rendered in the State of California, Fresno County

(HONORABLE STEPHEN R. HENRY, JUDGE, of the Superior Court)

MICHAEL J. HERSEK
State Public Defender

WILLIAM T. LOWE
Deputy State Public Defender
Bar No. 83668

221 Main Street, Tenth Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 904-5600

Attorneys for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT APPELLANT HAD NOT ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DISCRIMINATION IN THE PROSECUTION’S EXERCISE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES ON THE BASIS OF GENDER	2
A. De Novo Review	4
B. Comparative Analysis	5
C. The Record Establishes a Reasonable Inference That the Prosecutor Exercised Peremptory Challenges Against Women on an Unconstitutionally Discriminatory Basis	13
D. Conclusion	33
II ADMISSION OF EXTRAJUDICIAL STATEMENTS OF INMATE WITNESSES MARTINEZ AND JOHNSON VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION	37
III THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF STATEMENTS MADE BY APPELLANT IN RESPONSE TO DETECTIVE CHRISTIAN AFTER APPELLANT HAD INVOKED HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER <i>MIRANDA V. ARIZONA</i>	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IV THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED UPON NELSON’S STATEMENT THAT APPELLANT HAD BOASTED ABOUT KILLING HIS BROTHER	66
V THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF WRITTEN STATEMENTS BY APPELLANT OBTAINED BY THE PROSECUTION IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	81
Standard of Review	82
A. The Kites and the Statements Contained Therein Were Obtained in Violation of Appellant’s Right to Counsel	85
a. Ybarra Was a State Agent by Virtue of His Lifelong Commitment to the CDC Debriefing Process	86
b. Assuming Arguendo That Ybarra’s Process of Debriefing for CDC Did Not Make Him an Agent for Law Enforcement for Purposes of <i>Massiah/Henry</i> at the Time of His Initial Interrogations of Appellant, the Proscriptions of <i>Massiah, Henry</i> , and Their Progeny Render Inadmissible the Results of Ybarra’s Interrogations of Appellant <i>after</i> Ybarra’s First Meeting with Detective Christian	90

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Statements Contained in Exhibits 35 and 36 Were More Prejudicial than Probative, Contained Irrelevant and Prejudicial Information, and Should Have Been Excluded from Evidence or Further Redacted to Prevent Undue Prejudice to Appellant	94
1. Exhibit 35	94
2. Exhibit 36	98
C. The Erroneous Admission of Exhibits 35 and 36 Requires Reversal of the Judgment	100
VI THE VERDICT OF GUILT AS TO COUNT TWO, FOR A VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 288A, AS WELL AS THE SECOND SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE, MUST BE VACATED, AND THE JURY FINDING OF FELONY MURDER MUST BE STRICKEN, AS HAVING BEEN BASED UPON AN ACT NOT PROHIBITED BY THAT STATUTE ...	103
VII THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE FINDING OF THE TRUTH OF THE SECOND SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE	117
VIII THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN DEFINING WHEN A MURDER IS COMMITTED “WHILE ENGAGED IN THE COMMISSION OF” AN ORAL COPULATION BY A PERSON CONFINED IN A LOCAL DETENTION FACILITY WERE DEFECTIVE, AND REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE ORAL COPULATION SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE	128

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IX REVERSAL IS REQUIRED DUE TO IMPROPER AND MISLEADING ARGUMENT TO THE JURY BY THE PROSECUTION	143
A. The Argument Was Misleading, Referred to Facts Outside the Record, and Was False	144
X THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF BENJAMIN REGARDING PRIOR PERJURY	156
XI THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DIRECTED THE JURY TO FOCUS ON ALLEGED ACTS OF APPELLANT AS EVIDENCE OF HIS CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT	163
XII THE INSTRUCTIONS IMPERMISSIBLY UNDERMINED AND DILUTED THE REQUIREMENT OF PROOF BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	171
XIII THE CALIFORNIA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND INSTRUCTIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY FAIL TO SET OUT THE APPROPRIATE BURDEN OF PROOF	176
XIV THE INSTRUCTIONS DEFINING THE NATURE AND SCOPE OF THE JURY'S SENTENCING DECISION VIOLATED APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	183
XV THE INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE MEANING OF MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND THEIR APPLICATION IN APPELLANT'S CASE RESULTED IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DEATH SENTENCE	184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
XVI THE FAILURE TO PROVIDE INTERCASE PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW VIOLATES APPELLANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	191
XVII APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW	192
XVIII IF THE SECOND SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDING IS REVERSED, THE DEATH JUDGMENT MUST ALSO BE REVERSED	193
XIX REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS THAT UNDERMINED THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS OF THE TRIAL AND THE RELIABILITY OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT	197
CONCLUSION	199

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	176, 180
<i>Arizona v. Robeson</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 675	58
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	passim
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 358 F.3d 560	130
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	81, 197
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	179
<i>Boyd v. Newland</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 467 F.3d 1139	6
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 212	193
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 39	171
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	37, 197
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	198

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cool v. United States
(1972) 409 U.S. 100 168

Crawford v. Washington
(2004) 541 U.S. 36 37, 39, 45

Cunningham v. California
(2007) ___ U.S. ___ (127, 5 Ct. 856) 177

Davis v. Alaska
(1974) 415 U.S. 308 156

Delaware v. Van Arsdall
(1986) 475 U.S. 673 156

Denham v. Deeds
(9th Cir. 1992) 954 F.2d 1501 40

Dobbs v. Zant
(1993) 506 U.S. 357 10, 12

Douglas v. Alabama
(1965) 380 U.S. 415 37, 42

Eagle v. Linahan
(11th Cir. 2001) 279 F.3d 926 31

Estelle v. McGuire
(1991) 502 U.S. 62 81

Fernandez v. Roe
(9th Cir. 2002) 286 F.3d 1073 34

Furman v. Georgia
(1972) 408 U.S. 238 117, 184

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	197
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	117, 120
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12	165
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	10, 12
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	81, 171
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	117
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	passim
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 436	90
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 530	37
<i>Lindsay v. Normet</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 56	12
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 159	88, 89, 93, 99
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 614	102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

<i>Massiah v. United States</i> (1964) 377 U.S. 201	81, 89
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 189	165
<i>McDowell v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 130 F.3d 833	139
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378	81, 101
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	passim
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	52
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	116
<i>Nelson v. O’Neil</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 622	42, 43
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	45
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 690	84
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 308	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Paulino v. Castro</i> (2004) 371 F.3d 1083	34
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 497	116
<i>Randolph v. People of the State of California</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 380 F. 3d 1133	88, 92
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 29	52-54, 59
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	176, 180, 181
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510	116
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 222	184
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> (1995) 516 U.S. 99	84
<i>United States v. Tindle</i> (4th Cir. 1986) 808 F.2d 319	34
<i>United States v. McConney</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 728 F.2d 1195.	84
<i>United States v. Brown</i> (2nd Cir. 1983) 699 F.2d 585	42, 43
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> (7th Cir. 2005) 421 F.3d 503	18, 19, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

<i>United States v. Satterfield</i> (11th Cir. 1984) 743 F.2d 827	60
<i>United States v. Cardillo</i> (2d Cir. 1963) 316 F.2d 606	40
<i>United States v. DeGross</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 960 F.2d 1433	27, 28, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Esparza-Gonzalez</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 422 F.3d 897	6
<i>United States v. Frega</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 179 F.3d 793	130
<i>United States v. Henry</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 264	81, 88, 92
<i>United States v. Payne</i> (4th Cir. 1992) 954 F.2d 199	63, 64
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 25	153
<i>United States v. Warren</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 984 F.2d 325	130
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470	12
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 22	139
<i>Williams v. Runnels</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 432 F.3d 1102	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

STATE CASES

<i>Burgess v. Alabama</i> (Ala. 1988) 827 So.2d 134	62, 63
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	166, 172, 185
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	19
<i>In re Jeanice D.</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 210	106
<i>In re Moser</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 342	53
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	106
<i>In re Steven B.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 1	164
<i>March v. Municipal Court</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 422	164
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 286	34
<i>People v. Amos</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 562	54
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	179

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	84
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	5
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 926	110
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 513	164
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186	173
<i>People v. Bassett</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122	113
<i>People v. Beardslee</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 68	130
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582	7
<i>People v. Belton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 516	112, 123
<i>People v. Bennett</i> (1953) 119 Cal.App.2d 224	109
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	189
<i>People v. Black</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238	177

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	113, 124, 134
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313	7, 8, 11
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659	71
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	35
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	197, 198
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	150
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189	198
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	118, 135
<i>People v. Carter</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 534	107, 108
<i>People v. Catelli</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1434	104, 105, 109, 119
<i>People v. Chamberlain</i> (1952) 114 Cal.App. 2d 192	111
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	117, 126, 134, 136
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950	165
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158	112, 123
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1942) 53 Cal.App.2d 18	107
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 687	139
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50	5, 11, 18
<i>People v. Crandall</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 833	169
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 8	52
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889	83, 84
<i>People v. Daggett</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 751	40
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269	176
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1171	15, 19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 814	106
<i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861	187, 189
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	96
<i>People v. Failla</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 560	128
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	82, 90, 91
<i>People v. Farnum</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	15, 24
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	116, 165, 172
<i>People v. Frazier</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 630	105
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	73
<i>People v. Gore</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 692	35
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	5
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	113, 120

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Grim</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1240	108, 109
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	47, 118
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	126
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	156, 158, 159
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 161	34
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1951) 108 Cal.App.2d 84	107-109
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1987) 47 Cal.3d 1047	157
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 315	173, 189
<i>People v. Hickok</i> (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 621	110
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	47
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	192

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	165, 172, 185
<i>People v. Hobbs</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 948	53
<i>People v. Howard</i> (Feb. 4, 2008, No. S029489) __ Cal.4th __ (2008 WL 282139)	7, 8
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1132	15
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	176
<i>People v. Hunter</i> (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 500	109
<i>People v. Hutchins</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 992	34
<i>People v. Ireland</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 522	194, 195
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	184, 186
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	156, 157
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1409	46
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183	153

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

People v. Johnson
(2003) 30 Cal.4th 1302 5, 6, 12, 17

People v. Johnson
(2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 976 47

People v. Johnson
(2006) 38 Cal.4th 1096 3, 33, 34, 36

People v. Jones
(2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229 198

People v. Kimble
(1988) 44 Cal.App.3d 480 71

People v. Lancaster
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 50 5, 11, 19

People v. Lavergne
(1971) 4 Cal.3d 735 158

People v. Leyba
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 591 83

People v. Marshall
(1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 passim

People v. Marshall
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 907 189, 190

People v. Martinez
(2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1035 44

People v. Massey
(1955) 137 Cal.App.2d 623 109

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668	158
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786	82
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140	157, 159
<i>People v. Milo</i> (1949) 89 Cal.App.2d 705	111
<i>People v. Minor</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 194	107, 109
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57	190
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	173
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1323	130, 131
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 517	168
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 59	71
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1	passim
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 698	178
<i>People v. Motton</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 596	25, 26
<i>People v. Navarette</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 458	136
<i>People v. O'Sullivan</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 237	53, 54
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 1355	73
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891	106
<i>People v. Pagel</i> (1986) 186 C.A.3d Supp. 1	31
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	46
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 545	173
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 760	44
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324	40, 73
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	177, 178, 188

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	178
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	184
<i>People v. Quartermain</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 600	157, 159
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	165
<i>People v. Ralph</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 575	106
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398	178
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 603	166, 172
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903	30
<i>People v. Rios</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 852	42
<i>People v. Roder</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 491	171
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	165
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1013	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	198
<i>People v. Rollo</i> (1977) 20 Cal. 3d 109	158
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471.	194, 195
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1425	47
<i>People v. Santibanez</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 287	105
<i>People v. Shipe</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 343	42
<i>People v. Siegenthaler</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 465	54
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 40	52
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 798	195
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	165, 172
<i>People v. Snow</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 216	30, 34
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	178, 179

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

People v. Stevens
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 182 178

People v. Stinson
(1963) 214 Cal.App. 2d 476 71, 76, 78

People v. Superior Court
(Marks) (1991) 1 Cal.4th 56 110

People v. Superior Court
(Moore) (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1202 110

People v. Tapia
(1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 984 173, 189

People v. Thomas
(2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1202 46

People v. Thornton
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 738 113, 114

People v. Tuilaepa
(1992) 4 Cal.4th 569 184

People v. Valdez
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 73 189

People v. Wader
(1993) 5 Cal.4th 610 53

People v. Watson
(1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 197

People v. Weatherford
(1945) 27 Cal.2d 401 130

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Weidert</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 836	106
<i>People v. West</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 892	105
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 552	73
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 284	157
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	2, 11, 16, 29, 30, 33
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620	47
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	173, 189
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1118	35
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 287	7
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 34	198
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	165
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 446	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 507	108
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 431	194, 195
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367	136
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	46, 165, 172, 186
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	185, 186

CONSTITUTIONS

Cal. Const. Art. 1, §§	1	81
	7	37, 52, 81, 164
	15	37, 52, 81, 164
	16	37
U.S. Const. Amends.	V	117, 156, 161
	VI	117, 156, 161
	VIII	117, 156, 161
	XIV	117, 156, 161

STATUTES

Evid. Code §§	210	81, 158, 159
	350	81
	351	81, 159
	352	81, 82, 165
	1101	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Pen. Code §§ 190.2 71, 125, 180
190.3 181, 184, 185, 195
288A passim
1127a 38
1260 35
1259 165, 172, 188

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM No. 766 180

CALJIC No. 1.00 171, 172, 173
1.02 171, 172, 173
2.01 171, 172, 173
2.02 171, 172
2.06 passim
2.21 171
2.21.1 171, 172
2.21.2 173
2.22 171, 172, 173
2.27 171, 172, 173
2.50 171
2.51 171
2.90 171
8.20 171
8.67 171
8.81.1 129
8.81.17 122, 132, 135
8.85 passim
8.88 180, 184
10.10. 108
10.14 103, 106
